

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 18-1051 (and consolidated cases)

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

MOZILLA CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order
of the Federal Communications Commission

**PROOF BRIEF OF TWILIO INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Adrienne E. Fowler
Harris, Wiltshire & Grannis LLP
1919 M St. NW, Fl. 8
Washington, DC 20036
afowler@hwglaw.com
202-730-1300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Certificate as to Parties, Orders, and Related Cases	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iii
Certificate of Counsel Regarding Necessity of Separate Amicus Curiae Brief	iv
Table of Contents	v
Table of Authorities	vi
Glossary.....	viii
Statutes and Regulations	viii
Statement of Interest, Identity, and Authority to File	1
Statement of Authorship and Financial Contributions	4
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. TWILIO AND OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED COMPANIES INVESTED IN RELIANCE ON THE COMMISSION’S PRIOR COMMITMENT TO ENFORCE NET NEUTRALITY PROTECTIONS	6
II. THE COMMISSION ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY DETERMINED THAT ABANDONING ITS BANS ON NON- NEUTRAL CONDUCT WOULD BENEFIT CONSUMERS AND THE INTERNET ECOSYSTEM.....	8
A. The Commission ignored key evidence of harm	9
B. In abandoning its net neutrality conduct rules, the Commission harmed internet openness	10
1. Wireless providers block and discriminate against legal text messages.....	11
2. Broadband providers now face substantially the same regulatory treatment as text message providers.....	17
C. Broadband providers’ blocking and throttling will greatly harm consumers and the internet.....	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687	5
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	5
<i>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	4,10
 STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C § 1	18–19
15 U.S.C § 2	19
15 U.S.C § 45(a)	19
 ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:	
<i>Advanced Methods to Target and Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls</i> , 32 FCC Rcd. 9706 (2017).....	11
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireline Facilities</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 14986 (2005).....	7
<i>Implementation of Section 6002(b) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993</i> , 32 FCC Rcd. 8968 (2017).....	17
<i>Preserving the Open Internet</i> , 25 FCC Rcd. 17905 (2010).....	7
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2017).....	12
 OTHER MATERIALS:	
<i>AT&T Business, AT&T Business Mobility Services</i>	13–14
<i>AT&T, Wireless Customer Agreement</i>	20–21

Corilyn Shropshire, <i>Americans Prefer Texting to Talking, Report Says</i> , Chicago Tribune (Mar. 26, 2015)	23–24
Letter from Emily Denadel Emery, Government Relations Manager, Twilio Inc. to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, FCC, WT Docket No. 08-7 (filed Sept. 16, 2016)	13
Letter from Emily Denadel Emery, Government Relations Manager, Twilio Inc. to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, FCC, WT Docket No. 08-7 (filed Feb. 22, 2018)	12
Sire Mobile, <i>Why Can't I Receive Texts from Short Codes?</i> (Jan. 4, 2018).....	15
Sprint Business, <i>Enterprise Messaging Gateway</i>	14
Stephen J. Blumberg & Julian V. Luke, <i>Wireless Substitution: Early Release of Estimates from the National Health Interview Survey, July–December 2017</i> , National Center for Health Statistics (June, 2018).....	23
Twilio, <i>CareMessage Keeps Communities Healthy with SMS</i>	2–3
Twilio, <i>SMS Pricing</i>	14
Twilio, <i>Twilio Announces Second Quarter 2018 Results</i> , Business Wire (Aug. 6, 2018).....	7
U.S. Short Code Registry, <i>How to Get Started</i>	13
U.S. Short Code Registry, <i>Pricing</i>	14
U.S. Short Code Registry, <i>Short Codes: What, Why, and How</i>	15
Verizon Business, <i>Mobility</i>	13
